ducted from his base pay, without interest and less the amount of any disability or other benefits theretofore paid such fireman. The tax so levied shall be transmitted with other tax levies to the auditor of the county in which such city is situated, and by said county shall be collected and payment thereof enforced when and in like manner as state and county taxes are paid.

Sec. 3. Effective date. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Faribault, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 444---S. F. No. 70

[Not Coded]

An act relating to special school district No. 6 of Dakota county, Minnesota; providing exemption from the tax levy per capita limitation of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 275.12, and acts amendatory thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Dakota county school district. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 275.12, and any acts amendatory thereto, shall not apply to Special School District No. 6 of Dakota County, Minnesota.

Sec. 2. In the event the school board of Special School District No. 6 of Dakota County, Minnesota, wishes to increase the per capita limitation as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 275.12, such board may call a special meeting open to the public for the sole purpose of establishing a new limit on the maximum tax levy that can be imposed by the board for all school purposes. Not less than 10 day, before this meeting, the board shall publish a notice in a legal newspaper within the County of Dakota, State of Minnesota, announcing the forthcoming meeting and its purpose. In the meeting, the proposed limitation shall be considered and comments from any interested persons shall be heard.

Sec. 3. Within 30 days after the special meeting provided in Section 2, the board may by a majority vote adopt a resolution establishing a new limitation on the maximum tax

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

levy that can be imposed as expressed in dollars per resident pupil unit as used in Minnesota Statutes, Section 128.081. This limitation shall take effect 60 days after the date of said resolution unless the people take action to reject the limitation in the manner provided in Section 4.

Sec. 4. If within 60 days after the adoption of a resolution setting a new limitation, a petition is filed with the school board or board of education signed by 1,000 registered voters of the city stating that they oppose the limitation established by the board and requesting that the proposed new limitation be submitted to the people for their approval or rejection, the board shall have the question submitted at the next annual election or at a special election called for that purpose. The signatures on the petition need not be notarized. The board of education shall be authorized to determine whether such signatures are valid. The board shall have a notice of election published once each week for three consecutive weeks in a legal newspaper within the county of Dakota, state of Minnesota; announcing the forthcoming election and its purpose. The first notice shall appear not more than 30 days before the election. The ballots used at the election shall have printed thereon the following: Shall the maximum tax levy for school purposes proposed by the board of education of \$..... per resident pupil unit in accordance with a resolution of the board dated..... be approved.

Yes.....

Sec. 5. If a majority of those voting on the question as provided in Section 4, vote in the affirmative, the proposed new limitation shall take effect. Otherwise the same shall be rejected.

Sec. 6. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the members of said school board and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 445—S. F. No. 78

An act relating to old age assistance, amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 256.18, as amended and Section 256.24, as amended.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.